

**STATE OF NEW YORK
SUPREME COURT: COUNTY OF ORANGE**

DANSKAMMER ENERGY, LLC,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

v.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION;
COMMISSIONER BASIL SEGGOS in his official
capacity; LAURA AND LARRY DOES 1-10 in their
official capacities; GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL in her
official capacity; and THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondents-Defendants.

Index No. EF008396-2021

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE PEAK COALITION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-DEFENDANTS**

New York Lawyers for the Public Interest
Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae,
The PEAK Coalition
Sonya Chung
151 West 30th Street, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10001
(212) 244-4664
sochung@nylpi.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. *NYSDEC Has Statutory Authority to Deny Permits for Proposed Actions that Are Inconsistent with the CLCPA* 1

 II. *NYSDEC Has Statutory Authority to Deny Permits for Proposed Actions that would Disproportionately Burden Disadvantaged Communities* 4

 III. *New Technologies and Labor Arguments Do Not Justify Renewal of Title V Air Permit ...* 6

CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Lubonty v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Assoc.</i> 116 N.Y.S.3d 642 (App. Ct. 2019)	3
<i>New York State Bd. of Regents v. State Univ. of New York</i> 178 A.D.3d 11 (2019)	1
<i>Nostrom v. A.W. Chesterton Co.</i> 15 N.Y.3d 502 (App. Ct. 2010)	2
<i>Astoria Generating Co. v. Gen. Couns. of New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> 299 A.D.2d 706 (2002)	3
<i>Matter of Industrial Indem. Co. v. Cooper</i> 81 N.Y.2d 50 (1993)	3
<i>John Gallin & Son, Inc. v. Eristoff</i> 16 A.D.3d 784 (2005)	3
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, Section 7(2)	passim
Climate Leadership and Community Protection Act, Section 7(3)	passim
Environmental Conservation Law § 75-0101	5
N.Y. Stat. Law § 95	2
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Cellek, M. S., & Pınarbaşı, A. (2018). Investigations on performance and emission characteristics of an industrial low swirl burner while burning natural gas, methane, hydrogen-enriched natural gas and hydrogen as fuels. <i>International Journal of Hydrogen Energy</i> , 43(2), 1194–1207.....	7
CLCPA § 1(4), S.B. 6599, 242d Sess. (N.Y. 2019).....	2
CLCPA § 7(2), S.B. 6599, 242d Sess. (N.Y. 2019).....	2
Danskammer Energy Center, Article 10 Application Exhibit 28, https://www.danskammerenergy.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/12/Article-10-Application-Exhibit_28.pdf	5

Howarth, R. W., & Jacobson, M. Z. (2021). How green is blue hydrogen? <i>Energy Science & Engineering</i> , 9(10), 1676–1687.	7
Murakami, Y. (2019). Hydrogen embrittlement. <i>Metal Fatigue</i> , 567–607.	7
New York State Energy Research and Development, Disadvantaged Communities Map https://www.nyserda.ny.gov/ny/disadvantaged-communities	5
New York State Climate Action Council Meeting 17 Presentation (Nov. 30, 2021) https://climate.ny.gov/-/media/Project/Climate/Files/2021-11-30-CAC-Meeting-Presentation.ashx	8
6 NYCRR § 621.10(f).....	3
N.Y. Dep’t Env’t Conserv., Potential Environmental Justice Areas https://www.dec.ny.gov/public/911.html	5
N.Y. Dep’t Env’t Conserv., Notice of Denial of Title V Air Permit (Oct. 27, 2021).....	4
U.S. EPA, Environmental Justice 2020 Glossary, https://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice/ej-2020-glossary	5
